
5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

*** SENSOR PIN1 direct to DOWN ***

Un-Mount

Un-Mount

J3 setting
OV 9620/9630/2610 sensor :1-2
MI 1300/2000 sensor:2-3

MI2000  1. 删除  R56  R53
C45 C46 C35 C48

短路   C43=0 
  C39=0

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

J20=0

CLKOUTA

SN_DATA2

SDA
SCL

SN_DATA7

SN_DATA9

SN_DATA4
SN_DATA3

SN_OE
MISN_OE

SN_DATA0
SN_DATA1

SN_HCLK
SN_DATA5
SN_DATA6

SN_DATA8

SAVDD

OVSN_OE

MISN_OE

SN_RESET

OVSN_OE

SAGND

SN_VSYNC1
SN_HSYNC1

SN_DATA01
SN_DATA11
SN_DATA21,4
SN_DATA31,4
SN_DATA41,4

SN_DATA51,4
SN_DATA61,4
SN_DATA71,4
SN_DATA8

1,4

SN_DATA91,4

SDA1,8,9
SCL1,8,9

CLKOUTA1

SN_HCLK1

SN_RESET 1

SN_OE

1

V33V 2,3,4,7,8,9

GND 2,3,4,7,8,9

V33V

DVDD

SVDD

V33V

DVDD

SAVDD

V33V

SAVDD

SAVDD

SAVDD

V33V

DOVDD
V33V

SVDD
V33V

C39

1uF

C42
100uF

R56
10K

C38
0.1uF

L2

22UH

L5

22UH

C43
1uF

J21 0

C27
100uF

L3

22UH

C36
0.1uF

D4

RB491
C34
100uF

C33

0.1uF

C45
0.1uF

U9
OV9630/OV9620/MI-1300

1 343 44 47 5 6

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16

19202223242527282930

33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

32
31

424845

17
18

2126
46

SV
D

D

N
BI

T

M
SD

A
M

SC
L

Vc
C

H
G

D
EG

N
D

Vr
LO

W

PWDN
FREX

SRAMT
RESET

SCCB
AD4CH

VGA
FSIN

VcCHG
AVDD

Vr
AD

2
AD

VD
D

D
VD

D
D

G
N

DD
0

D
1

D
3

D
4

XC
LK

1
XC

LK
2

D6
D7
D8
D9
DOVDD
DOGND
HREF/CS2
CHSYNC/CS1
VSYNC/CS0
MENB

D5
PCLK

D
EV

D
D

Vr
H

IG
H

SG
N

D

SI
O

D

AGND
ASUB

AD
G

N
DD
2

SI
O

C

C44
0.1uF

C48
0.1uF

C40

0.1uF
R53 10K

R55 10K

C35
0.1uF

J20

0

1
2
3

C47
0.1uF

L4

22UH

C46
0.1uF

C8
100uF

R57 1K



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

2.6x5.6x8

Flash ready#

charge start

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

SL_READY

SL_TRIGGER

SL_CHARGE

VBAT

冲满后亮

GND

VBAT

SL_CHARGE

V33V

GND

SL_READY

SL_TRIGGER

SL_TRIGGER 1

SL_READY 1
SL_CHARGE 1

VBAT 1

SL_CHARGE

SHUT-KEY

PWRON

BAT

SL_CHARGE

READY

SL_TRIGGER

POWER_KEY

V33V

V33V

V33V

FR16 1K

FR14

100K

C8
0.1UF

FD1

RS1K[1A/800V]

1 2

FR8

10K

FD3

1N5819

1 2

FT2
1

2

3

FR21 10K

FR11

470K
FR12
10K

FQ6

2N3904/TO

FZD1

P6
KE

25
0A

1
2

FR20
10K

FQ4

2N3904

1

3
2

FQ5

2N3904

1

3
2

FR13

3K

LED4

3
1

FC1

0.022UF/400V

LED2
3

1

FD4

1N5819

1 2

FR2
2M

FC6
4n7

FQ3

2SD2098

1

2
3

FR9

2K

FD2

MCR100-8

1
23

FR3

2M

FC5

1UF

FR10

1M

FT1

TRANSFORMER

4

3

5

1

2

FR7

510

FC4
0.1/1206

FR19

470R

FL1

FB
1206M

FC2

0.22UF

D5

1n4148

1 2

FC3

80UF/330V(D12*28)

1
2

FR15

100K

FR6

10K

T1

3

1
2

CN1

CON22

2

7

3

1

5

6

4

8



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

Add back lights control

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

S2/CSTND2 1,8

S8/CSTNRS 1,8

S3/CSTND3 1,8
S4/CSTND4 1,8
S5/CSTND5 1,8

S10/CSTNWRB 1,8

S12/CSTNRST 1,8

S7/CSTND7 1,8

S1/CSTND1 1,8

S6/CSTND6 1,8

S11/CSTNRDB 1,8

S0/CSTND0 1,8

S9/CSTNCSB 1,8

SL_CHARGE

BAT

BAT

BAT

BAT
SHUT-KEY
POWER-KEY

PWRON
SL_READY
SL_TRIGGER

V33V

V33V

V33V

Q7
2N3904

1

2
3

104pFC3

104pFC1

J19

CON22

3

13

8

16

12

5
4

1

17

14

18

6

19
20

9

11
10

2

7

15

LEDA

D5

D0

VDD

D4

RST
CS

NC

Vci

D6

VSS

RS

Vout
NC

D1

D3
D2

LEDK

WR

D7

R49

10K

R50 10K

C80
2.2UF 0805

R51

3.3K

R48

10

CON1

CON22

3

13

8

16

12

5
4

1

14

6

9

11
10

2

7

15

3

13

8

16

12

5
4

1

14

6

9

11
10

2

7

15

Q6
SI2301DS

1

3 2



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

R_B1,3
CD1

ALE1,3

FLASH_RD1,3

FLASH_WR1,3

CLE1,3

BUZ1

SVDD

SVDD
V33V

BZ1

BUZZER

1

2

C1A
100uF

L2A

22UH J18
SD/MMC CARD

9

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

10
11

RSV

CS
DI
VSS
VDD
SCLK
VSS2
DO
RSV

/CD
/WP

R46 10K



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

SHOT KEY POWER/MODE KEY

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

PWRONSHUT-KEY

DOWN-KEY PV/PB-KEY PANEL-KEY

POWER-KEY

MODE-KEY
OK-KEY

UP-KEY

DOWN-KEY1
OK-KEY1

PV/PB-KEY1
PANEL-KEY1

SHUT-KEY1
POWER-KEY1,4
MODE-KEY1
PWRON4

UP-KEY1

PV/PB-KEY
MODE-KEY
PANEL-KEY

UP-KEY
DOWN-KEY
OK-KEY

V33V V33V

V33V V33V V33V V33V
V33V

V33V

R35
4.7K

S10
SW-PB

1
2

R32
10K

D3

1N4148

1 2

R42
10K

R41
10K

R38
20K

R40
10K

S1
SW-PB

1
2

J16

CON22

3

8

5
4

1

6

9
10

2

7

3

8

5
4

1

6

9
10

2

7

R22
10K

R20
10K

R39
47K

R28
10K



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

WIRE

使用NAND Flash  R34  U7用 删除

VBUS

VBUS

VBUS

D+

SD_CKE

D-D-

BAT

BAT

BAT

BAT

PD 1

PWRON 5

DN 1

USB_IN1

/RESET1

SD_CKE1,3

BAT

V33V

V33V

VCC3

+1.8vV33V

3.4V

3.4V

3.4V

SD_VDD

V33V

3.4V

3.4V

V33V

R21
10K

C20
104pF

R29
22K

R33
680

R31
47K

R18
10K

R23
10K

Q4
2N3904

1
2

3

R34

0R
R24
3.3K

C22
103pF

L1
4.7uH

R19
200K

C21
1uF

R44 1M

C15

100pF

C29

10pF

Q3
SI2301DS

1

3 2

R271.5K

R2

910K

R26 18

U7
AIC1734-33CU SOT23

1

23

G
N

D

VINVOUT

R25 18

JP1

USB(BIG)

1
2
3
4

C23

10uF/16V

C26

10uF/16V

C9
10uF/16V

C25

104pF

C31

104pF

D6

1N4148

BAT

BAT

1
2

D1

1N4148

C30

10pF

R43
1.6M

C32
4.7UF

U3

RT9266CX5

2

4

3

1

5

VD
D LX

FB

CE/EXT

GND

C18
104pF

D201N5819

C10
1uF

C24
220uF/16V

U6
RT9161-3.3V

1

2 3

G
N

D

VIN VOUT

D2

1N5819

1
2

R30
47K



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

0:External ROM
1:Buildin ROM

External  Nor type flash circuit

Alternative selecting PLCC or TSOP package.

AT49BV512

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

16M-FLASH

DATA4

ADDR8

ADDR2

ADDR0
ADDR6
ADDR5

DATA0

ADDR11

ADDR4

ADDR7

DATA1

ADDR1

DATA7

ADDR3

ADDR9

DATA5
DATA6

DATA3

DATA2

ROM_A16
ROM_A15

DATA8

DATA9
DATA10

DATA11
DATA12

DATA13
DATA14

DATA15

ROM_A15
ADDR12

DATA6

ADDR7

/WR

DATA2

ADDR6

ADDR3

ADDR0

DATA4

ADDR1

ADDR11

DATA5

ADDR13

DATA0

ADDR2

DATA1

ADDR8
ADDR10

DATA3

ADDR4

ADDR9

ADDR5

ADDR14
DATA7

ROM_A16

SCL
SDA

EA1

SD_DQML1
SD_DQMU 1

SD_CAS1
SD_RAS1

CLK_OUT 1
SD_CKE 1,4

SD_WR1

SD_CS1

SD_A101

SD_BA01
SD_BA11

ROM_AD161
ROM_AD151

ADDR11,2

ADDR31,2

DATA01

DATA71

ADDR71,2

DATA121

ADDR121,2

ADDR51,2

DATA101

DATA21

ADDR131,2

ADDR41,2

ADDR91,2

DATA131

DATA41

DATA151

ADDR21,2

ADDR141,2

ADDR101,2

DATA51
DATA61

ADDR01,2

DATA141

DATA111

DATA31

ADDR111,2

DATA81
DATA91

ADDR61,2

ADDR81,2

DATA11

/RD 1

ROM_CE 1

/WR1

SCL 1,9,10
SDA 1,9,10

/FLASH1_CE1

SN_DATA9 1,10,11

ALE1,6 SN_DATA5 1,10,11

FLASH_RD1,6

SN_DATA4 1,10,11

SN_DATA2 1,10,11

SN_DATA8 1,10,11

CLE1,6

SN_DATA3 1,10,11
FLASH_WR1,6

SN_DATA6 1,10,11
R_B1,6 SN_DATA7 1,10,11

WP1

SD_VDDSD_VDD

V33V

SD_VDD

V33V

V33VV33V

V33V U4

W39L010P-90

20
19
18
1716

15
14
13

3
2 31
1

12

4
5

11
10

6

9

21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29

32

30

8
7

24

A0
A1
A2
A3A4

A5
A6
A7

A8
A9 A10
A11

A12

A13
A14

A15
A16

NC/A17

NC/A18

IO0
IO1
IO2

IO3
IO4
IO5
IO6
IO7

/OE

/CE

VCC
/WE

VSSJ17

10K

1
2
3

R13 100K

C19
104pF

R14 0

C17
104pF

C14
0.1F

U5

K9F2808U0B

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

25
26
27
28
29

11
12

23
24

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48NC

NC
DNU
NC
NC
GND
R/B
RE
CE
DNU

VSS
NC
DNU
CLE
ALE
WE
WP
NC
NC
DNU

NC
NC

DNU
NC

I/O0

NC
VCC

NC
NC

I/O1
I/O2
I/O3
NC

DNU
NC

VSS
VCC

NC
DNU

NC
I/O4
I/O5
I/O6
I/O7
NC

DNU
NC
NC

U2

4MX16(8MX16)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

21
22
23
24
25
26
27 28

29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

20
19
18

VDD
DQ0
VDDQ
DQ1
DQ2
VSSQ
DQ3
DQ4
VDDQ
DQ5
DQ6
VSSQ
DQ7
VDD
DQML
/WE
/CAS

BA1
A10
A0
A1
A2
A3
VDD VSS

A4
A5
A6
A7
A8
A9

A11
NC

CKE
CLK

DQMU
NC

VSS
DQ8

VDDQ
DQ9

DQ10
VSSQ
DQ11
DQ12
VDDQ
DQ13
DQ14
VSSQ
DQ15

VSS

BA0
/CS
/RAS

R17 4.7K

C16
104pF

R15 100K

R16 4.7K

R12 0

C18
104pF
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5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A

USB initial Mode

AC Power Freq

0:Embedded Flash
1:SDRAM

0:60Hz
1:50Hz

Embedded Storage Type

A9  A8   Vaule
0    0:  Reserve
0    1:  4M*16
1    0:  8M*16
1    1:  2M*16

Brightness Select
SDRAM Type

0:High(85)
1:Normal(70)

JPEG Initial Quality

0:LEVEL1
1:LEVEL2

CSTN select

0 PICVUE PSG09060  
1 Wintek 0906

0 Mass Storage
1 PCC

Image number display method

0: Count up
1: Count Down

Reserve

System have Strobe Light

0:No Strobe Light
1:Have Strobe Light

Pixel Up Function

0:Disable
1:Enable

Reserve ReserveCSTN Side select

0=Real side
1=Front side

Default = 0
A13  A12   Vaule
0    0:  No pixel up resolution
0    1:  add 1 pixel up res.
1    0:  add 2 pixel up res.
1    1:  Reserve

标记

审核

签名 第 2 张数量

拟制

更改单号 日期

ADDR10

ADDR0 ADDR2

ADDR6

ADDR11

ADDR7

ADDR13ADDR12

ADDR4

ADDR9ADDR5

ADDR3

ADDR8

ADDR1

ADDR14

ADDR4 1,3

ADDR6 1,3
ADDR7 1,3

ADDR9 1,3

ADDR11 1,3

DATA2 1,3

DATA7 1,3

DATA0 1,3

ADDR8 1,3

ADDR3 1,3

ADDR14 1,3

ADDR2 1,3

ADDR10 1,3

ADDR1 1,3

ADDR12 1,3

ADDR5 1,3

DATA5 1,3

DATA1 1,3

DATA3 1,3

ADDR0 1,3

DATA4 1,3

DATA6 1,3

ADDR13 1,3

V33V

V33V

V33V

V33V

V33V V33V

V33V

V33V

V33V

V33V

V33V

V33VV33V V33V

J13

10K

1
2
3

J7

10K

1
2
3

J1

10K

1
2
3

J14

10K

1
2
3

J8

10K

1
2
3

J11

10K

1
2
3

J10

10K

1
2
3

J3

10K

1
2
3

J15

10K

1
2
3

J6

10K

1
2
3

J4

10K

1
2
3

J12

10K

1
2
3

J2

10K

1
2
3

J9

10K

1
2
3

J5

10K

1
2
3



5

5

4

4

3

3

2

2

1

1

D D

C C

B B

A A拟制

审核

标准化

批准

日期签名更改单号数量标记

阶段标记 第 1 张 共 8 张

AD2.030.208DL

AIN
X1

BUZ

LED

X2

X2

X1

PD

AIN

ROM_CE3
/RD3
/WR3

R_B3,6

CD6

FLASH_RD3,6
FLASH_WR3,6

WP3

USB_IN4

PD4

DATA2 3
DATA3 3

DATA1 3
DATA0 3

DATA4 3

DATA15 3
DATA14 3
DATA13 3

SD_DQML 3

SD_DQMU 3
SD_BA1 3
SD_BA0 3
SD_A10 3
SD_WR 3

SD_RAS 3
SD_CS 3

SD_CAS 3

SD_CKE 3,4

CLK_OUT 3

POWER-KEY 4,5

/FLASH1_CE 3

/RESET 4
UP-KEY 5
DOWN-KEY 5
OK-KEY 5
SL_READY 11

ALE3,6
CLE3,6

S0/CSTND0 7,8
S1/CSTND1 7,8
S2/CSTND2 7,8
S3/CSTND3 7,8
S4/CSTND4 7,8
S5/CSTND5 7,8
S6/CSTND6 7,8
S7/CSTND7 7,8

S8/CSTNRS 7,8
S9/CSTNCSB 7,8
S10/CSTNWRB 7,8
S11/CSTNRDB 7,8
S12/CSTNRST 7,8

PV/PB-KEY 5

PANEL-KEY 5

EA3
ADDR02,3
ADDR12,3
ADDR22,3
ADDR32,3
ADDR42,3
ADDR52,3
ADDR62,3

ADDR72,3
ADDR82,3
ADDR92,3

ADDR102,3

ADDR112,3
ADDR122,3
ADDR132,3

SN_DATA73,9,10
SN_DATA83,9,10

SN_DATA43,9,10
SN_DATA53,9,10

SN_DATA93,9,10

SN_DATA63,9,10

SN_DATA33,9,10
SN_DATA23,9,10

SL_TRIGGER11

SN_OE9,10

ADDR142,3

SN_RESET9,10

DP4

ROM_AD153
ROM_AD163

SDA3,9,10

DN4

SN_VSYNC 9,10
SN_HSYNC 9,10
SN_HCLK 9,10CLKOUTA9,10

SN_DATA09,10
SN_DATA19,10

VBAT 4,11

SL_CHARGE11

DATA8 3

DATA10 3

MODE-KEY 5

DATA7 3

SHUT-KEY 5

DATA12 3

DATA6 3
DATA5 3

DATA9 3

SCL3,9,10

DATA11 3

BUZ6

V33V
+1.8V_OUT

V33V

+1.8V_OUT +1.8V

+1.8V

V33V

+1.8V

AGND

AGND

V33V

+1.8V

+1.8V

V33V

+1.8V

V33V

V33V

AGND

V33V

V33V

Q2
2N3904

1

2
3

R7
10K

LED1 LED

R3 0

X1

12MHz

10uF/6.3VC4

104pFC5

U1

SQ908

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59 60 61 62 63 64

96
95
94
93
92
91
90
89
88
87
86
85
84
83
82
81
80
79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65

12
8

12
7

12
6

12
5

12
4

12
3

12
2

12
1

12
0

11
9

11
8

11
7

11
6

11
5

11
4

11
3

11
2

11
1

11
0

10
9

10
8

10
7

10
6

10
5

10
4

10
3

10
2

10
1

10
0

99 98 97

VSS
PIO24
PIO25
PIO26
PIO27
PIO28
VSS
ROM_CE
READ
WRITE
EA
ADDR0
ADDR1
ADDR2
ADDR3
ADDR4
ADDR5
ADDR6
VDD33
ADDR7
ADDR8
ADDR9
ADDR10
VDD
ADDR11
ADDR12
ADDR13
ADDR14
INT4
INT5
INT6
INT7

PI
O

32
PI

O
33

PI
O

34
PI

O
35

D
P

D
N

SA
VD

D
SA

VD
D

VD
D

SA
VS

S
AI

N
SA

VD
D

X1 X2 PI
O

36
PI

O
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